

No. 04-1144

---

---

IN THE

*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

◆

**KELLY A. AYOTTE, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF  
THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,**  
*Petitioner.*

v.

**PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF NORTHERN NEW  
ENGLAND, et. al.**  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

---

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE LIBERTY COUNSEL  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

Mathew D. Staver	LIBERTY COUNSEL
(Counsel of Record)	210 East Palmetto Avenue
Erik W. Stanley	Longwood, FL 32750
Anita L. Staver	(407) 875-2100
Rena M. Lindevaldsen	<i>Attorneys for Amicus Curiae</i>
Mary E. McAlister

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I.

THE “NO SET OF CIRCUMSTANCES” TEST OF  
*UNITED STATES V. SALERNO* PRESERVES THE  
BALANCE OF RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES  
BETWEEN THE COURT AND LEGISLATURES. .... 4

II.

*SALERNO*’S “NO SET OF CIRCUMSTANCES” TEST IS  
THE PROPER STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR  
RESPONDENTS’ FACIAL CHALLENGE OF NEW  
HAMPSHIRE’S PARENTAL NOTIFICATION LAW ... 8

A. The *Salerno* Standard Must Be Applied To  
Protect The Parents’ Fundamental Right To  
Direct The Upbringing Of Their Children  
Inherent In The New Hampshire Law.. ... 9

B. This Court Has Used *Salerno's* “No Set of Circumstances” Test To Protect State Interests Against Facial Challenges to Abortion Regulations. . . . . 11

C. *Salerno's* Strict Standard Of Review Best Represents This Court’s Zealous Protection Of Parental Rights Against Facial Challenges To Parental Notification Laws. . . . . 13

D. This Court Has Acknowledged That *Casey* Does Not Affect Rulings Upholding Parental Notification Statutes Under The *Salerno* Standard. . . . . 17

III.

NEW HAMPSHIRE’S PARENTAL NOTIFICATION LAW IS CONSTITUTIONAL EVEN IF IT IS ANALYZED UNDER THE “UNDUE BURDEN” STANDARD IN *PLANNED PARENTHOOD V. CASEY*. . . . . 21

CONCLUSION . . . . . 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ada v. Guam Society of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 506 U.S. 1011 (1992) (Mem.) . . . . .	8, 21
<i>Barnes v. Moore</i> , 970 F.2d 12, 14 (5th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	19, 20
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979) . . . . .	18
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981) . . . . .	3, 15, 16
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990) . . . . .	2, 3, 14, 18, 23
<i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i> , 102 F.3d 1112, 1116 (10th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	19
<i>Janklow v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 517 U.S. 1174, 1178-1179 (1996) (Mem.) . . . . .	4, 21
<i>Lambert v. Wicklund</i> , 520 U.S. 292 (1997) (per curiam). . . . .	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803) . . . . .	6
<i>Manning v. Hunt</i> , 119 F.3d 254, 269 (4th Cir. 1979) . . . . .	19, 20
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390, 399 (1923) . . . . .	1, 10

<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569, 580 (1998) .....	6
<i>Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health (“Akron II”)</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990) .....	3, 13, 18, 21, 23
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52, 102 (1976) .....	3, 10, 15-17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central N.J. v. Farmer</i> , 220 F.3d 127, 142-43 (3rd Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833, 876-77 (1992) .....	i, 3, 9, 17, 20-22, 24-26
<i>Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic v. Miller</i> , 63 F.3d 1452, 1456-58 (8th Cir.1995) .....	20
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	10, 21
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173, 183 (1991) ..	3, 12, 13, 21
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745, 753 (1982) .....	10
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914, 921 (2000) .....	i
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 91 (2000) .....	10
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	i, 2-6, 7-10, 11-13, 17, 19-21, 24, 26

*Webster v. Reproductive Health Services*, 492 U.S. 490, 524 (1989) . . . . . 3, 12, 21, 23

*Women's Medical Professional Corp. v. Voinovich*, 130 F.3d 187, 194-97 (6th Cir.1997) cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1036 (1998) . . . . . 19

*Younger v. Harris*, 401 U.S. 37, 52-53 (1971) . . . . . 6, 11

#### **STATE STATUTES**

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 132:24-28 (2003) . . . . . 2

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Michael Dorf, *Facial Challenges to State and Federal Statutes*, 46 STAN. L.REV. 235, 239 (1994). . . . . 4, 5

Marc Isserles, *Overcoming Overbreadth: Facial Challenges and the Valid Rule Requirement*, 48 AM. U.L. REV. 359, 361 (1998). . . . . 6

Note, *Casey "Versus" Salerno: Determining an Appropriate Standard for Evaluating The Facial Constitutionality of Abortion Statutes*, 19 CARDOZO L.REV. 1825, 1835 (1998) . . . . . 24

Note, *Stranger in a Strange Land: The Use of Overbreadth in Abortion Jurisprudence*, 99 COLUM. L. REV. 173, 195 (1999). . . . . 5, 8, 24
